4-17-2006Ch 257
V= Tamena 9257-5

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2006-09

"AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AUTOMATIC TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS"

BE IR ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Automatic Traffic Control Signal installations shall be installed and operated at the following mentioned intersections.

PEDESTRIAN CROSSING:

Springfield Avenue and Academy Street Springfield Avenue and Livingston Avenue Springfield Avenue and Ridgeview Avenue South Street at Our Lady of Peace Church South Street and Woodland Road

RAILROAD CROSSING:

Floral Avenue and Foley Place Livingston Avenue by Central Avenue Spring Street by Commerce Drive Union Avenue by Rose Avenue

TRAFFIC SIGNALS:

Livingston Avenue and Central Avenue Mountain Avenue and Diamond Hill Road Mountain Avenue and Ryder Way Mountain Avenue and South Street Mountain Avenue and Southgate Road Springfield Avenue and Central Avenue Springfield Avenue and Maple Street South Street and Central Avenue South Street and Springfield Avenue

- SECTION 2. That the Automatic Traffic Control Signals installed shall be in accordance with the provisions of an act concerning motor vehicles and traffic regulations, Sub-Title 39 of the Revised Statutes; shall conform to the design and shall be maintained and operation, as authorized by the NJ Department of Transportation.
- SECTION 3. That all prior ordinances or resolutions or portions thereof of the Borough of New Providence inconsistent herewith be and they are hereby repealed.
- SECTION 4. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication as required by law and upon the approval of the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation.
- SECTION 5. That if any clause, section or provision of this ordinance is declared invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision and shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion hereof.
- SECTION 6. When the Ordinance is finally adopted, the Clerk of the Board is to send a certified copy to Douglas Bartlett, Manager, Bureau of Traffic Engineering and Safety Programs, N.J. Department of Transportation, 1035 Parkway Avenue, Trenton, N.J. 08625

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

Introduced: April 3,2006
Adopted: April 17, 2006

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF UNION

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk